
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr
Chief Officer (Governance)
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu)

1

Contact Officer:
Nicola Gittins 01352 702345
nicola.gittins@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Cllr Ian Roberts (Leader)

Councillors: Sean Bibby, Chris Bithell, Mared Eastwood, David Healey, 
Dave Hughes, Paul Johnson, Christine Jones and Billy Mullin 

17 May 2023

Dear Sir/Madam

NOTICE OF REMOTE MEETING
CABINET

TUESDAY, 23RD MAY, 2023 at 10.00 AM

Yours faithfully

Steven Goodrum
Democratic Services Manager

The meeting will be live streamed onto the Council’s website.  The live streaming will 
stop when any confidential items are considered. A recording of the meeting will also 
be available, shortly after the meeting at https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact a member of the Democratic 
Services Team on 01352 702345.

Public Document Pack

https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


2

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
Purpose: To receive any declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 MINUTES (Pages 5 - 16)
Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 

on 25th April 2023.

TO CONSIDER THE FOLLOWING REPORTS

STRATEGIC REPORTS

4 ADOPTION OF SKIN PIERCING BYELAWS (Pages 17 - 22)
Report of Chief Officer (Planning, Environment and Economy) - Cabinet 
Member for Planning, Public Health and Public Protection

Purpose: To recommend the adoption of byelaws in relation to skin 
piercing. These are in accordance with provisions of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, Part VIII, 
sections 14 and 17.

OPERATIONAL REPORTS

5 TOWN CENTRE REGENERATION LOANS (Pages 23 - 34)
Report of Chief Officer (Planning, Environment and Economy) - Cabinet 
Member for Climate Change and Economy

Purpose: To provide an update on the Welsh Government Town Centre 
Loan funding available for the Council to administer as part of 
Flintshire’s town centre regeneration programme.



3

6 COMMUNITIES FOR WORK (Pages 35 - 40)
Report of Chief Officer (Planning, Environment and Economy) - Cabinet 
Member for Climate Change and Economy

Purpose: To provide an update on the closure of the Communities for 
Work programme across Wales following the end of the 
European Structural Fund programmes.

7 DRAFT STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY REVIEW (Pages 41 - 128)
Report of Chief Officer (Planning, Environment and Economy) - Cabinet 
Member for Planning, Public Health and Public Protection

Purpose: To seek approval for the Draft Statement of Gambling Policy 
2023 – 2026.

8 EXERCISE OF DELEGATED POWERS (Pages 129 - 130)
Purpose: To provide details of actions taken under delegated powers.

FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME - COUNTY COUNCIL, CABINET, AUDIT 
AND OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY - FOR INFORMATION

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - TO 
CONSIDER THE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following item is considered to be exempt by virtue of Paragraph(s) 14 of 
Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).

The report contains details of proposed contract(s) and the public interest in 
withholding  the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information until such time as the contracts have been awarded.

9 SCHOOL MODERNISATION UPDATE (Pages 159 - 166)
Report of Chief Officer (Education and Youth) - Cabinet Member for 
Education, Welsh Language, Culture and Leisure

Purpose: To provide details of the changes to the operational 
construction programme for Band B – Sustainable 
Communities for Learning Programme noted in the Council’s 
Strategic Outline Plan and to approve entering into a 
construction contract. 

Please note that there may be a 10 minute adjournment of this meeting if it 
lasts longer than two hours



4



  

CABINET 
25TH APRIL 2023 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet of Flintshire County Council held virtually via 
Zoom on Tuesday 25th April 2023. 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Ian Roberts (Chair) 
Councillors: Sean Bibby, Dave Healey, Dave Hughes, Paul Johnson, Christine Jones 
and Billy Mullin.  
 
IN ATTENDANCE: 
Chief Executive, Chief Officer (Governance), Chief Officer (Planning, Environment 
and Economy), Chief Officer (Streetscene and Transportation), Chief Officer 
(Education and Youth), Corporate Finance Manager, Corporate Manager – Capital 
Programme and Assets, Corporate Manager, People and Organisational 
Development, Housing and Prevention Service Manager, and Team Leader – 
Democratic Services.    
 
APOLOGY: Councillor Chris Bithell 
 

151. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
    
  Councillors Bibby, Healey, Jones and Mullin declared personal interests in 

agenda item number 11 – Parking Outside Schools and Enforcement.  Councillors 
Jones and Roberts declared personal interests in agenda item number 12 – 
Universal Primary Free School Meals. 

 
152. MINUTES 

  
The minutes of the meeting held on 14th March 2023 were submitted and 

confirmed as a correct record.  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
That the minutes of the meeting be approved as a correct record. 
 

153. COUNCIL PLAN 2023-28 DEVELOPMENT 
  

Councillor Roberts introduced the report and explained that the Council Plan 
for 2023-28 had been reviewed and refreshed to reflect the key priorities of the 
Council for the five-year term of the new administration. 

 
The ‘super-structure’ of the Plan comprised of seven priorities and relevant 

sub-priorities.  The seven priorities took a long-term view of recovery, projects and 
ambitions over the next five years.  Details of each priority were outlined. 

 
The Council plan would be published in a similar format to previous years, 

identifying actions aimed at achieving the Well-being objectives, priorities and sub-
priorities.  National and regional issues/risks which could impact on the achievement 
of those priorities would be identified and monitored. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



  

 
The
[...]
roviding the service.  
However, the Council has scope to set fees for non-statutory services. 
 
The nature of the Registration Service means some services such as marriage 
are booked up to 24 months in advance and consequently non-statutory fees 
need to be set in advance to allow couples to plan.  A fundamental review of 

Page 14



  

fees was undertaken when the Council introduced its “Fees and Charges Cost 
Recovery Template” and new fees were implemented on 1st April 2021, for 
three years. 
 
Each year the fees are reviewed to ensure the service always publishes a 
three year set of fees.  This report sets the fees for 2025/26 to ensure the 
Registration Service continues to publish three years fees. 
 

Social Services 
 

• Social Care Case Management System 
The contract for the existing Social Care Case Management System is due to 
end on 31st March 2025 and therefore procurement of a Social Care Case 
Management System is required. 

 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 – TO 
CONSIDER THE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

   
RESOLVED: 
 
That the press and public be excluded for the remainder of the meeting for the 
following items by virtue of exempt information under paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 

 
165. NEWYDD BUSINESS PLAN 2023/24  

  
Councillor Mullin introduced the report and explained that in October 2021 

Cabinet agreed to extend the Services Concession Agreement with NEWydd from 1st 
April 2022 to 31st March 2024.   

 
The Corporate Manager – Capital Programme and Assets said in line with that 

arrangement NEWydd were required to produce an annual Business Plan, to include 
financial budgeting and forecasting. 

 
The Business Plan was appended to the report and provided a summary of the 

key elements of the Business Plan. 
 

RESOLVED: 
  

That the strategic risks facing the business be noted and the Business Plan 2023/24, 
which includes the mitigation of the risks identified, be endorsed. 

 
166. THEATR CLWYD BUSINESS PLAN 

  
Councillor Roberts introduced the report which consisted of Theatr Clwyd’s 

Business Plan 2023-29 and Companies House trading accounts for Theatr Clwyd 
Trusts first full year of trading. 

 
Theatr Clwyd’s Executive Director said comments made at the Education, Youth 

and Culture Overview and Scrutiny Committee had been included in the revised 

Page 15



  

Business Plan where the report had been positively received.  An updated Business 
Plan was available and would be sent to Cabinet following the meeting. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That authority to approve the updated Theatr Clwyd Business Plan 2023-29 be 
delegated to the Corporate Manager – Capital Programme and Assets in consultation 
with the Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Education, Welsh Language, 
Culture and Leisure following receipt of the updated Business Plan. 
 

167. COMMISSIONING / RE-TENDERING HOUSING SUPPORT GRANT FUNDED 
DOMESTIC ABUSE SERVICES 
  

Councillor Bibby introduced the report which provided an overview of the current 
domestic abuse provision in Flintshire funded by the Housing Support Grant (HSG) 
and the changes the Housing Support Team were proposing to make. 

 
RESOLVED: 

  
That the commissioning / re-tendering of Flintshire’s Domestic Abuse Services 
funded by the Housing Support Grant be approved. 
 

168. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE 
 

There were no members of the public in attendance. 
 
 

(The meeting commenced at 10.00 a.m. and ended at 11.53 a.m.) 
 
 
 

…………………………. 
Chair 

Page 16



CABINET

Date of Meeting Tuesday, 23rd May 2023

Report Subject Adoption of Skin Piercing Byelaws

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Planning, Public Health and Public 
Protection

Report Author Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy)

Type of Report Strategic 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The purpose of this report is to recommend the adoption of byelaws in relation to 
skin piercing. These are in accordance with provisions of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, Part VIII, sections 14 to 17. 

The adoption of these byelaws will ensure there is greater regulation with respect 
to activities such as ear piercing, tattooing, acupuncture and electrolysis. The 
byelaws help to safeguard the public and improve compliance. 

A consultation exercise has been undertaken with stakeholders regarding the 
requirements of the byelaws and no adverse responses were received.
In addition, the content of the proposed byelaws has been reviewed by the 
Constitution and Democratic Services Committee on 12 January 2023, and the 
changes they requested have been incorporated.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 To recommend the formal adoption of byelaws relating to skin piercing.   

2 To recommend the formal adoption of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, Part VIII, sections 14 to 17, which 
will apply to the county of Flintshire as a whole with respect to skin piercing 
byelaws.

Page 17

Agenda Item 4



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 BACKGROUND

1.01 The adoption of the proposed byelaws will aid the effective regulation of 
businesses who undertake skin piercing. The vast majority of those who are 
registered with Flintshire County Council already adhere to the stringent 
hygiene standards set out in the byelaws. However, the growth in this 
sector, and the availability of low-cost DIY kits, has seen new practitioners 
enter this field.

1.02 In Flintshire tattooing and skin piercing in all its forms is increasingly 
popular. Currently there are 43 registered premises and 78 registered 
practitioners

1.03 Public safety is the key driver to recommend the adoption of these byelaws. 
During skin piercing procedures blood and body fluids are released. This 
can pose a risk of blood-borne virus transmission, including hepatitis A, B, 
and C and HIV. Some blood-borne viruses, for example hepatitis B, can be 
transmitted by very small volumes of
[...]
s, alongside traditional non-repayable town centre 
regeneration grant funding opportunities, Welsh Government has made available 
repayable capital loan funding to local authorities across Wales. By making 
repayable loan funding available, Welsh Government’s aim is that this will facilitate 
the delivery of its strategic regeneration policy frameworks which seek to increase 
footfall and vibrancy, support the growth of the local economy, diversify the use of 
premises within the town centre, and help breathe new life into land and premises 
in town centre locations across Wales. 

This report provides details of the town centre regeneration repayable loan funding 
awarded to Flintshire County Council and a proposed criteria to be used to 
manage and administer the funds to support the delivery of its regeneration work 
programme across town centres in Flintshire. 

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That the repayable loan funding awarded for town centre regeneration in 
Flintshire is noted.

2 That Members approve the proposed criteria and approach to administering 
and managing the town centre repayable loan funding across Flintshire.

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 BACKGROUND

1.01 There are a number of challenges facing all small towns in the United 
Kingdom including towns across Flintshire:

 Changing customer behaviours resulting in reduced footfall and 
towns having more retail units than they can sustain;

 Many town centre properties are owned remotely by national or 
international property finance companies or speculative investors 
with limited interest in their effective management and no stake 
beyond their investment in the success of the town centre;

 Smaller, more marginal shopping centres are struggling to remain 
viable with a major collapse of property values and considerable 
difficulties in attracting tenants;

 Vacant retail units and underused space above the ground floor and 
weak business resilience is believed to mask the true picture w
[...]
ef Officer (Planning, Environment and Economy)

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Communities for Work programme was created by Welsh Government in 
2016. Funded from a mixture of European and Welsh Government resources, it 
provided local government in Wales with resources to support people furthest from 
the labour market to overcome barriers to employment and learning through long- 
term mentoring support. As a European funded programme, it ended on 31 March 
2023.

In December 2022 it was announced that Flintshire would receive sufficient Welsh 
Government funding to continue to provide the Communities for Work support and 
enable the Council to retain the entire staff team to do so.

This report provides an update on the programme and the changes which have 
taken place and its future priorities.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That the closure of the Communities for Work programme and the new 
arrangements to support long term unemployed people are considered and 
supported.

Page 35

Agenda Item 6



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 Explaining the Communities for Work programme

Background

1.01 The Communities for Work programme was created by Welsh Government 
in 2016. Funded from a mixture of European and Welsh Government 
resources, it provided local government in Wales with resources to support 
people furthest from the labour market to overcome barriers to 
employment and learning through long term mentoring support. The 
programme was based on the previous Communities First infrastructure 
locally and nationally and was limited to where it could operate and who it 
could support due to eligibility constraints. As a European funded 
programme, it ended on 31 March 2023.

1.02 The programme was delivered in Flintshire by the Employability team 
within the Enterprise and Regeneration service. In Flintshire, the 
programme supported the employment of six members of staff. Since the 
start of the Communities for Work (C4W) programme, 688 individuals have 
received
[...]
icer: Niall Waller (Enterprise and Regeneration Manager)
Telephone: 01352 702137
E-mail: niall.waller@flintshire.gov.uk

8.00 GLOSSARY OF TERMS

Communities First – a Welsh Government funded programme for 
community development operating from 2001 until 2016. The programme 
operated only in the most deprived neighbourhoods in Wales.

Communities for Work (C4W) – a programme delivering employment 
support through European Commission and Welsh Government funds.

Communities for Work Plus (C4W+) – a programme delivering 
employment support funded by Welsh Government.

Page 39

mailto:niall.waller@flintshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET

Date of Meeting Tuesday, 23rd May 2023

Report Subject Statement of Gambling Policy 

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Planning, Public Health and Public 
Protection

Report Author Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy)

Type of Report Operational 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

To present the Draft Statement of Gambling Policy to Cabinet for their consideration 
prior to it being presented to Council on Tuesday 20th June 2023.

Flintshire County Council is required to review its Statement of Gambling Policy in 
accordance with the requirements of the Gambling Act 2005. The purpose of the 
Policy is to set out the principles that the local authority will apply when carrying its 
role under the Act.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That Cabinet endorses the Statement of Gambling Policy in advance of its 
presentation to Council for consideration.

Page 41

Agenda Item 7



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 BACKGROUND

1.01 The Council is required to develop, consult on, produce and periodically 
review its Statement of Gambling Policy with regard to how it exercises its 
functions in accordance with the Gambling Act 2005. 

1.02 Flintshire County Council’s Licensing Team have worked collaboratively 
with the North Wales Licensing Group in reviewing its Statement of 
Gambling Policy. Each authority has had to retain area-specific content, 
but each individual authority has also followed the same structure to make 
the policies more consistent and accessible across the North Wales 
region. 

1.03 Subject to Council approval, the Policy will come into force on 21st June 
2023 and will be valid for three years.

1.04 The Draft Policy is shown at Appendix A, with changes shown in red font.

1.05 The Policy must contain objectives regarding the following:

 Preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, being 
associated with crime or disorder, or being used to support crime;

 Ensuring gambling is conducted in a fair and open way; and 
 Protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being 

harmed or exploited by gambling.

1.06 A full summary of changes can be seen below:

Section Change

Foreword Removed

1.2.2 Changes to statistics in line with Census 2021

1.2.3 Changes to information in line with Census 2021

3.1.3 Inserted “consult the National Strategy to reduce 
Gambling Harms, and”

3.1.4 Added “The completed local risk assessment for that 
specific premises.”

3.3.5 Inserted “where an application is granted by the 
Secretary of State”

4.1.1 Inserted “but are not limited to” and added “ Well-being of 
Future Generation (Wales) Act 2015”

4.2.2 Changed ‘Flintshire Unitary Development Plan’ to 
‘Flintshire Local Development Plan’

6.4.5 Inserted “and local risk assessment”

Page 42



7.1.3 Inserted “children’s recreational facilities”

7.4.4 Inserted “but not limited to”

8.1.4 Inserted “safeguarding strategies, and public health 
strategies”

8.1.7 Inserted “and local risk assessment”

8.1.16 Added “Motor racing track or similar”

8.1.23 Inserted “and local risk assessment”

8.3.2 Added “Unlicensed Family Entertainment Centre”

8.4.3 The process and principles for refusing registrations is in 
accordance with the Gambling Commission’s ‘Lotteries 
and the Gambling Act 2005 Guidance for Local 
Authorities’

8.5.5 Inserted “children’s recreational facilities”

8.5.6 Added 
[...]
otices, permits and registrations 
identified as falling within the provisions of the Act, namely: -

 Premises Licences  
o Casinos;
o Bingo Premises;
o Betting Premises;
o Tracks (site where races or other sporting events take place);
o Adult Gaming Centres;
o Licensed Family Entertainment Centres;

Page 52



 Notices
o Temporary Use Notices
o Occasional Use Notices

 Permits
o Family Entertainment Centre Gaming Machine Permits;
o Club Gaming Permits;
o Club Gaming Machine Permits;
o Alcohol licensed premises Gaming Machine Permits;
o Prize Gaming Permits;

 Registrations 
o Registrations of Small Society lotteries.

Page 53



3.  LICENSING OBJECTIVES 
3.0.1 When exercising its functions under the Act the licensing authority must seek to 

promote the three licensing objectives contained in the Act.  The three objectives 
are: 

 preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, being 
associated with crime or disorder, or being used to support crime;

 ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way; and
 protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or 

exploited by gambling.

3.1 OBJECTIVE 1: PREVENTING GAMBLING FROM 
BEING A SOURCE OF CRIME AND DISORDER    

3.1.1 The licensing authority will, when determining applications, consider whether the 
grant of a premises licence will result in an increase in crime and disorder.

3.1.2 The Guidance for local authorities notes that “disorder is intended to mean activity 
that is more serious and disruptive that mere nuisance. Factors to consider in 
determining whether a disturbance was serious enough to constitute disorder 
would include whether police assistance was required and how threatening the 
behaviour was to those who could see or hear it.” The licensing authority agrees 
with this statement.

3.1.3 Applicants are encouraged to consult the National Strategy to Reduce Gambling 
Harms, and discuss the crime prevention procedures in their premises with the 
licensi
[...]
eu holau

Pan nad oes sylwadau 
wedi’u derbyn / pan mae 
sylwadau wedi’u tynnu’n 
eu holau

Cais am drosglwyddo 
trwydded

Pan mae sylwadau 
wedi’u derbyn gan y 
Comisiwn

Pan nad oes sylwadau 
wedi’u derbyn gan y 
Comisiwn

Cais am ddatganiad dros dro Pan mae sylwadau 
wedi’u derbyn a heb eu 
tynnu’n eu holau

Pan nad oes sylwadau 
wedi’u derbyn / pan mae 
sylwadau wedi’u tynnu’n 
eu holau

Adolygu trwydded safle X

Cais am hawlenni gemau 
clybiau / peiriannau clybiau

Pan mae sylwadau 
wedi’u derbyn a heb eu 
tynnu’n eu holau

Pan nad oes sylwadau 
wedi’u derbyn / pan mae 
sylwadau wedi’u tynnu’n 
eu holau

Canslo hawlenni gemau 
clybiau / peiriannau clybiau X

Ceisiadau am hawlenni eraill X

Canslo hawlenni  peiriannau 
gemau safleoedd trwyddedig

X

Page 126



Ystyried hysbysiad defnydd 
dros dro

X

Penderfyniad i roi gwrth-
hysbysiad i hysbysiad 
defnydd dros dro

X

Penderfynu a oes gan berson 
gysylltiad

X

Penderfynu a yw sylwadau'n 
rhai perthnasol

X

Penderfynu a yw sylwadau’n 
ofer, yn flinderus neu’n 
ailadroddus

X

Page 127



ATODIAD D: CRYNODEB O BEIRIANNAU GEMAU    

CRYNODEB O GATEGORÏAU PEIRIANNAU GEMAU A HAWLIAU

Gellir gweld crynodeb llawn yn www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk

Page 128

file:///C:/Users/envg9439/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/Content.Outlook/DS6PS89J/www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk


 
 
 

EXERCISE OF DELEGATED POWERS - DECISIONS TAKEN 
REPORTED TO CABINET – 23.05.23 

  
 
 
 

NEWydd Catering and Cleaning 
 

• Appointment of NEWydd Board Chair 
As a wholly owned Council LATC and as confirmed in the company Memorandum 
and Articles of Association (para 14 of the Reserved Matters), the appointment of any 
person to the NEWydd Boardof Directors must be authorised by the Council through 
delegated powers. 
 
Following a recruitment process a new Chair has now been identified and NEWydd 
are seeking to now make the appointment. 
 
 

• Appointment to NEWydd Board – Appointment of 2 Non-Executive Directors 
As a wholly owned Council LATC and as confirmed in the company Memorandum 
and Articles of Association (para 14 of the Reserved Matters), the appointment of any 
person to the NEWydd Boardof Directors must be authorised by the Council through 
delegated powers. 
 
Following a recruitment process two new Non-Executive Directors have now been 
identified and NEWydd are seeking to now make the appointment. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Copies of the Delegated Powers reports are retained by the Team Leader – 
Committee Services and available to view on request by Members. 
 

Page 129

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME ITEMS 
COUNCIL, CABINET, AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE & SCRUTINY 

1 May 2023 TO 31 October 2023 
 

COMMITTEE 

 

MEETING DATE CHIEF OFFICER 
PORTFOLIO 

AGENDA ITEM & PURPOSE OF 
REPORT 

REPORT TYPE 
(Strategic or 
Operational) 

(Cabinet only) 

PORTFOLIO 
(Cabinet only) 

May 
 

Flintshire County 
Council 
 

4/05/23 
 

Governance Appointment of a Lay 
Person to the Governance 
and Audit Committee 
To update Members on the re 
appointment of a lay person to 
the Governance and Audit 
Committee. 

  

Flintshire County 
Council 
 

4/05/23 
 

Governance Adoption of updates made 
to the National Model 
Constitution 
To recommend adoption of 
the ordinary language guide 
and updated Constitution, 
following the work undertaken 
by the working group. 

  

P
age 131

A
genda A

nnex



COMMITTEE 

 

MEETING DATE CHIEF OFFICER 
PORTFOLIO 

AGENDA ITEM & PURPOSE OF 
REPORT 

REPORT TYPE 
(Strategic or 
Operational) 

(Cabinet only) 

PORTFOLIO 
(Cabinet only) 

 

Flintshire County 
Council 
 

4/05/23 
 

Governance Review of Political Balance 
Due to a change in group 
membership we need to 
review the Political Balance 
and the allocation of seats on 
Committees. 

  

Flintshire County 
Council 
 

4/05/23 
 

Governance Rolling Review of the 
Councillors Code of 
Conduct 
To approve the c

Minutes of the meeting


CABINET
23RD MAY 2023

Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet of Flintshire County Council held virtually 
via Zoom on Tuesday 23rd May 2023.

PRESENT: Councillor Ian Roberts (Chair)
Councillors: Sean Bibby, Chris Bithell, Mared Eastwood, Dave Healey, Dave 
Hughes, Paul Johnson and Christine Jones. 

IN ATTENDANCE:
Chief Executive, Chief Officer (Governance), Chief Officer (Education and Youth), 
Chief Officer (Housing and Assets), Chief Officer (Social Services), Corporate 
Finance Manager, Corporate Manager – Capital Programme and Assets, 
Corporate Manager, People and Organisational Development, Community and 
Business Protection Manager, Service Manager, Enterprise and Regeneration, 
and Team Leader – Democratic Services.   

APOLOGIES:
Councillor Billy Mullin.

OTHER MEMBERS IN ATTENDANCE:
Councillor Bernie Attridge.

Councillor Roberts welcomed Councillor Eastwood to the meeting which 
was her first meeting of the Cabinet since being appointed at the Annual General 
Meeting as Cabinet Member for Education, Welsh Language, Culture and 
Leisure.

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
 
None.

2. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 25th April 2023 were submitted and 
confirmed as a correct record. 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting be approved as a correct record.

3. ADOPTION OF SKIN PIERCING BYELAWS

Councillor Bithell introduced the report and explained that the adoption of 
byelaws in relation to skin piercing was being recommended, in accordance with 
provisions of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, Part 
VIII, sections 14 to 17.

The adoption of the byelaws would ensure there was greater regulation 
with respect to activities such as ear piercing, tattooing, acupuncture, and 



electrolysis.  The byelaws helped to safeguard the public and improve 
compliance.

The Community and Business Protection Manager added that a thorough 
consultation exercise had been undertaken with stakeholders regarding the 
requirements of the byelaws and no adverse responses were received.  In 
addition, the content of the proposed byelaws had been reviewed by the 
Constitution and Democratic Services Committee on 12th January 2023 and the 
changes requested had been incorporated.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the byelaws relating to skin piercing be formally adopted; and

(b) That formal adoption of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) 
Act 1982, Part VIII, sections 14 to 17, which will apply to the county of 
Flintshire as a whole with respect to skin piercing byelaws be approved.

4. TOWN CENTRE REGENERATION LOANS

Councillor Healey introduced the report and explained that over the last 
eight to ten years, alongside traditional non-repayable town centre regeneration 
grant funding opportunities, Welsh Government (WG) had made available 
repayable capital loan funding to local authorities across Wales. 

By making repayable loan funding available, WG’s aim was that it would 
facilitate the delivery of its strategic regeneration policy frameworks which sought 
to increase footfall and vibrancy, support the growth of the local economy, 
diversify the use of premises within the town centre, and help breathe new life 
into land and premises in town centre locations across Wales.

The Service Manager, Enterprise and Regeneration added that the report 
had been submitted to Environment and Economy Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee where it had been supported.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the repayable loan funding award for town centre regeneration in 
Flintshire be noted; and

(b) That the proposed criteria and approach to administering and managing 
the town centre repayable loan funding across Flintshire be approved.

5. COMMUNITIES FOR WORK

Councillor Healey introduced the report and explained that the 
Communities for Work programme was created by Welsh Government (WG) in 
2016.  Funded from a mixture of European and WG resources, it provided local 
government in Wales with resources to support people furthest from the labour 
market to overcome barriers to employment and learning through long-term 
mentoring support.  As a European funded programme, it ended on 31st March 
2023.



In December 2022 it was announced that Flintshire would receive 
sufficient WG funding to continue to provide the Communities for Work support 
and enable the Council to retain the entire staff team to do so.

The report provided an update on the programme and the changes which 
had taken place and its future priorities.

The Service Manager, Enterprise and Regeneration added that the report 
had been submitted to the Environment and Economy Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee the previous week where it was supported.  He welcomed the support 
from WG to continue delivery for the next 12 months. 

Councillor Johnson welcomed the report and suggested an additional 
recommendation of “that the details, including a resume of the programme, be 
shared with all Members”, which was supported.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the closure of the Communities for Work programme and the new 
arrangements to support long term unemployed people be considered and 
supported; and

(b) That the details, including a resume of the programme, be shared with all 
Members.

6. DRAFT STATEMENT OF GAMBLING POLICY REVIEW

Councillor Bithell introduced the Draft Statement of Gambling Policy for 
consideration prior to it being presented to County Council on 20th June 2023.

The Council was required to review its Statement of Gambling Policy in 
accordance with the requirements of the Gambling Act 2005.  The purpose of the 
Policy was to set out the principles that the local authority would apply when 
carrying out its role under the Act.

The Policy must contain objectives regarding the following:
 Preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, 

being associated with crime or disorder, or being used to support 
crime;

 Ensuring gambling was conducted in a fair and open way; and
 Protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being 

harmed or exploited by gambling.
Consultation had taken place with relevant bodies and interested parties 

and no responses had been received.

The Policy had been submitted to the Licensing Committee on 1st March 
2023 where it was endorsed and recommended to County Council for approval.



RESOLVED:

That the Statement of Gambling Policy in advance of its presentation to County 
Council be endorsed.

7. EXERCISE OF DELEGATED POWERS

An information item on the actions taken under delegated powers was 
submitted.  The actions were as set out below:-

NEWydd Catering and Cleaning

 Appointment of NEWydd Board Chair
As a wholly owned Council LATC and as confirmed in the company 
Memorandum and Articles of Association (para 14 of the Reserved 
Matters), the appointment of any person to the NEWydd Board of Directors 
must be authorised by the Council through delegated powers.

Following a recruitment process a new Chair has now been identified and 
NEWydd are seeking to now make the appointment.

 Appointment to NEWydd Board – Appointment of 2 Non-Executive 
Directors
As a wholly owned Council LATC and as confirmed in the company 
Memorandum and Articles of Association (para 14 of the Reserved 
Matters), the appointment of any person to the NEWydd Board of Directors 
must be authorised by the Council through delegated powers.

Following a recruitment process two new Non-Executive Directors have 
now been identified and NEWydd are seeking to now make the 
appointment.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 – TO 
CONSIDER THE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED:

That the press and public be excluded for the remainder of the meeting for the 
following items by virtue of exempt information under paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).

8. SCHOOL MODERNISATION UPDATE 

Councillor Eastwood introduced the report which provided details of the 
changes to the operational construction programme for Band B – Sustainable 
Communities for Learning Programme which was outlined in the Council’s 
Strategic Outline Plan.



RESOLVED:

(a) That the content of the report and progress relating to school 
modernisation be noted;

(b) That approval be given to enter into a construction contract for the 
proposed project at Ysgol Croes Atti, Flint, subject to Welsh Government 
approval of the full business case; and

(c) That approval be given to enter into a construction contract for the 
proposed project at Ysgol Penyffordd C.P.

9. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the public in attendance.

(The meeting commenced at 10.00 a.m. and ended at 10.37 a.m.)

………………………….
Chair


